

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC69825

ARTHUR DENNIS RUTHERFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

DEATH WARRANT SIGNED, EXECUTION SET
FOR JANUARY 31, 2006 AT 6:00 P.M.

INITIAL BRIEF

LINDA MCDERMOTT
Fla. Bar No. 0102857

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Fla. Bar No. 0754773

McClain & McDermott, P.A.
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(850) 322-2172

Counsel for Mr. Rutherford

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RUTHERFORD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE, *i.e.* JONES V. STATE AND HIS CLAIM PLED IN THE ALTERNATIVE THAT THE STATE WITHHELD FAVORABLE EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF BRADY V. MARYLAND BECAUSE THE FILES AND RECORDS DO NOT SHOW THAT HE WAS CONCLUSIVELY ENTITLED TO NO RELIEF. THE NEW INFORMATION TO WHICH THE STATE HAS CONCEDED THAT MR. RUTHERFORD EXERCISED DUE DILIGENCE IN DISCOVERING IN DECEMBER OF 2005 WOULD PROBABLY HAVE PRODUCED AN ACQUITTAL OR A SENTENCE LESS THAN DEATH AND CERTAINLY UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN THE RELIABILITY OF THE ADVERSARIAL TESTING CONDUCTED IN ITS ABSENCE. ADDITIONALLY THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ALLOW MR. RUTHERFORD TO FULLY DEVELOP HIS CLAIM THROUGH DISCOVERY.....14

I. THE LOWER COURT’S FAILURE TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR.....14

A. Introduction.....14

B. The Standard for Receiving an Evidentiary Hearing.....18

C. The Lower Court’s Analysis Demonstrates that the Court Did Not Take Mr. Rutherford’s Allegations as True and Did Not Determine that the “Motion and the Files and Records Conclusively Show that

Mr. Rutherford is Entitled to No Relief”.....	20
1. Mr. Rutherford’s allegations were not taken as true.....	20
2. The Motion and the Files and Records Do Not Conclusively Show that Mr. Rutherford is Entitled to No Relief.....	27
II. MR. RUTHERFORD’S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE AND <u>BRADY</u> WOULD PROBABLY PRODUCE AN ACQUITTAL OR A SENTENCE LESS THAN DEATH.....	34
A. Diligence.....	35
B. The Newly Discovered Evidence Would Probably Produce an Acquittal or a Sentence Less Than Death.....	35
1. The Newly Discovered Evidence Would Probably Produce an Acquittal on Retrial.....	36
2. The Newly Discovered Evidence Would Probably Produce a Sentence Less than Death on Retrial.....	42
3. The lower court failed to consider Mr. Rutherford’s claim cumulatively.....	49
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ALLOW MR. RUTHERFORD TO FULLY DEVELOP HIS CLAIM THROUGH DISCOVERY.....	49
A. The Lower Court Erred in Denying Mr. Rutherford Discovery.....	49
B. The Lower Court Erred in Denying Mr. Rutherford Access to Mary Heaton’s Psychological Records.....	56

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. RUTHERFORD’S CLAIM THAT THE EXISTING PROCEDURE THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA UTILIZES FOR LETHAL INJECTION VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS IT CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. ADDITIONALLY, THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN

DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR SEROLOGICAL SAMPLES,
INDEPENDENT TESTING AND DISCOVERY.....58

 A. Lethal Injection.....58

 B. Motion for Independent Testing.....68

 C. Motion for Discovery.....69

ARGUMENT III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING
ON MR. RUTHERFORD’S CLAIM THAT THE ADMINISTRATION OF
PANCURONIUM BROMIDE VIOLATES MR. RUTHERFORD’S FIRST
AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....72

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RUTHERFORD’S
REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 119,
FLORIDA STATUTES, THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS
TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I,
§§ 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....77

ARGUMENT V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. RUTHERFORD’S CLAIM
THAT HIS CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATE THE
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION.....84

CONCLUSION.....87

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....88

CERTIFICATION OF FONT.....88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Banks v. Dretke
540 U.S. 668 (2004)32

Beardslee v. Woodford
395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)73, 74

Brady v. Maryland
373 U.S. 83 (1963)32

Bryan v. State
753 So. 2d 1244 Fla. 2000)78

Cardona v. State
826 So.2d 968 (Fla. 2002)33

DeJonge v. Oregon
299 U.S. 353 (1937)75

Edwards v. South Carolina
372 U.S. 229 (1963)75

Elledge v. State
911 So.2d 57 (Fla. 2005)65

Enmund v. Florida
458 U.S. 782 (1982)42, 43

Estelle v. Gamble
429 U.S. 97 (1976)67

Garcia v. State
622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)44

Gaskin v. State
737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)74

Glock v. Moore
776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)80

Gregg v. Georgia
428 U.S. 153 (1976)67

Hallman v. State
371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979)11

<u>Herrera v. Collins</u>	
506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	84
<u>Hoffman v. State</u>	
800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	33
<u>Jackson v. State</u>	
575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u>	
647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	19, 29
<u>Johnson v. State</u>	
904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....	65
<u>Jones v. State</u>	
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	11, 20, 24, 30, 34, 35, 38
<u>Jones v. State</u>	
709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	35
<u>Knight v. State</u>	
Palm Beach County Case No. 97-05175.....	66
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u>	
514 U.S. 419, 437 (1995).....	32, 33
<u>Lemon v. State</u>	
498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	19, 68, 74
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u>	
549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	13, 20
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u>	
742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	19, 29
<u>Louisiana ex. rel. Francis v. Resweber</u>	
329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	67
<u>Melendez v. State</u>	
718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998).....	19
<u>Mills v. State</u>	
786 So. 2d 547 (Fla 2001).....	35
<u>Mordenti v. State</u>	
894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	33, 49

<u>Oregon v. Guzek</u> ___ U.S. ___ (2005).....	45
<u>Parker v. State</u> 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	65
<u>Peede v. State</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	74
<u>Pell v. Procunier</u> 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	76
<u>Provenzano v. Moore</u> 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	81
<u>Rhodes v. Chapman</u> 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	67
<u>Roberts v. State</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996).....	13, 19, 29
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby</u> 385 F. 3d 1300 (11 th cir. 2004).....	2
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby</u> 125 S.Ct. 1847 (2005).....	3
<u>Rutherford v. Florida</u> 110 S.Ct. 353 (1989).....	2
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000).....	2
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> 545 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1989).....	1
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1999).....	2
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> Case No. SC03-243 (Fla. 2004).....	3
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> Case No. SC05-376 (Fla. 2005).....	3
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	84, 86

<u>Scott v. State</u>	
657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995).....	13, 19, 29, 43
<u>State v. Gunsby</u>	
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	33, 49
<u>State v. Mills</u>	
788 So. 2d 249, 250 (Fla. 2001).....	19, 29, 43, 44
<u>Sims v. State</u>	
754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	58, 62, 68, 78, 80
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u>	
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	33
<u>Suggs v. State</u>	
2005 WL 3071927 (Fla. November 17, 2005).....	65
<u>Swafford v. State</u>	
679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	19, 29
<u>Thornburgh v. Abbott</u>	
490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	75
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u>	
481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	42
<u>Turner v. Saffley</u>	
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	75
<u>Weems v. United States</u>	
217 U.S. 349 (1909).....	67
<u>Young v. State</u>	
739 So. 2d 559.....	33

TREATISES

Koniaris L.G., Zimmers T.A., Lubarski D.A., Sheldon J.P., <u>Inadequate anaesthesia in lethal injection for execution,</u> Vol 365, THE LANCET 1412-14 (April 16, 2005).....	61
